County Council *

Highways Committee

Date Monday 22 May 2023
Time 9.30 am
Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Apologies for Absence

Substitute Members

Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 April 2023 (Pages 3 - 10)
Declarations of Interest, if any

ok~ w0 DN oE

Waldridge Parking & Waiting Restrictions, Traffic Regulation
Order 2023 - Report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration,
Economy & Growth (Pages 11 - 50)

6. Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
12 May 2023



To: The Members of the Highways Committee

Councillor R Ormerod (Chair)
Councillor G Hutchinson (Vice-Chair)

Councillors A Bell, D Boyes, T Duffy, C Kay, K Earley,

J Higgins, J Howey, R Manchester, E Mavin, D Oliver, E Peeke,
| Roberts, K Robson, A Simpson, A Sterling, F Tinsley,

M Wilson and D Wood

Contact: Joanne McCall Tel: 03000 269701




Agenda Item 3

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Highways Committee held in Council Chamber, County Hall,
Durham on Friday 21 April 2023 at 9.30 am
Present:

Councillor R Ormerod (Chair)

Members of the Committee:

Councillors K Earley, J Higgins, J Howey, G Hutchinson (Vice-Chair),

R Manchester, E Mavin, D Oliver, E Peeke, | Roberts, K Robson, A Simpson,
A Sterling, F Tinsley and M Wilson

1 Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Wood.
2 Substitute Members

There were no substitute members.

3 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2023 were confirmed as a correct
record and signed by the Chair.

4 Declarations of Interest, if any
There were no declarations of interest.

5 Definitive Map Modification Application to upgrade Public
Footpaths 14 and 15 South Bedburn Parish to Public Bridleway

The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and
Climate Change and the Corporate Director of Resources to consider all the
relevant evidence gathered in support of an application to modify the Definitive Map
and Statement of Public Rights of Way to change the status of part of Public
Footpaths 14 and 15 South Bedburn to Public Bridleway. The route starts at Crake
Scar Road on Footpath 14 and runs North - Northeast where it meets Footpath 15.
The route continues along the line of Footpath 15 passing Eden Lodge and
emerging onto Podgehole Lane (UNC 41/3) (for copy see file of minutes).

Page 3



An application was submitted by Ms B. Herd in 2019 which was based on historical
documentary evidence, primarily the Parliamentary Inclosure Act (1758) and Award
1760, which seeks to re-establish Bridleway Rights over the application route that
runs between Crake Scarr Road, over part of Footpath 14 and thence along
Footpath 15 where it emerges onto an unclassified road (UNC 43.1) Podgehole Mill
Lane. At present, the route had recorded public rights but only commensurate with
footpath status.

D Richardson, Definitive Map Officer gave a detailed presentation which included
aerial photos of the location of route footpaths 14 and 15 and other rights of way,
extract of Inclosure Award Act, Inclosure Plan, original award text, extracts from the
ordnance survey and photographs of the area.

Ms V Chilcott, Parish Clerk, South Bedburn Parish Council addressed the
Committee. She appreciated that it was a complex matter and stated that South
Bedburn which was a small parish comprising 140 residents, had 17 Definitive Map
Modification Order (DMMO) applications in total. She advised that these
applications affected half of the residents of South Bedburn and had caused a great
deal of distress and anxiety and had impacted landowners and householders.

The application had been drawn to the attention of South Bedburn Parish Council
by residents who were upset and did not understand the process. One of the
concerns raised was that the DMMO process did not allow consideration to be
given to the costs to landowners, insurance costs, and the affect to resident’s
security, and the property blight. Although Ms Chilcott acknowledged that these
implications could not be part of the decision, she stressed that members needed to
be careful making decisions on these matters to ensure the correct decision was
made.

With regards to the evidence that had been provided, Ms Chilcott noted that the
Inclosure Act was old legislation, and it was urgent for this legislation to be updated
to the present day to enable rights of way to be placed correctly where everyone
could enjoy them.

Ms Chilcott informed the Committee that South Bedburn Parish Council had not
been informed of the change in processing DMMO applications and were therefore
not provided with a copy of the draft report to comment on as promised in 2019.
She stated that this was the reason for the cancellation of the first meeting on 13
March 2023. Ms Chilcott confirmed that comments from the South Bedburn Parish
Council and landowners were submitted to the Council following the cancellation of
the original meeting but there had been confusion regarding how the comments
should be shared with members of the Committee. It was subsequently agreed that
the comments be published as an addendum.

Advice from a barrister acting on behalf of the landowners had stated that it was
crucial the Council addressed whether applications had been made in strict

Page 4



accordance with Section 14 of the 1981 Wildlife and Countryside Act and pointed
out that full legible copies of the Inclosure Award and Plan did not accompany the
application. Rights of Way Officers had previously advised that extracts of
documents were sufficient, but Ms Chilcott stated that the Inclosure Award
contained significant details, including time limits, which could have a bearing on
the status of the road. Ms Chilcott advised that a handwritten copy of the Award
was available online but stated that not all residents had access to the internet due
to t
[...]
ng at the evidence.

Given the implication to the landowners affected by these applications, the
committee needed to be as certain as possible that the right decision was made. In
this application there was a confusion from the document as to whether the route
had been changed from what was originally applied for and whether Footpaths 14
and 15 were the same as the one described in the text of the Inclosure Award,
especially as this route was missing from earlier maps. Councillor Cosslett believed
that the application should not be approved.

Page 5



Mr P Taylor, landowner, addressed the Committee in objection to the application.
He advised that he had resided at Eden lodge for 29 years and his property was
part of route 15. He informed the Committee that he was a former Chief
Superintendent at Durham Constabulary and during his service had worked with
many officers from Durham County Council and had always found them to be
ethically sound, however, he stated that himself and residents had felt bullied by the
Council and ignored throughout the DMMO process. In his opinion, the Highways
officer had been obstructive and acted in favour of the applicant.

Mr Taylor stated that the DMMO application included photographs that were
misleading, and the photograph of the locked gate gave the distinct impression that
he did not want the right of way to be used. Mr Taylor clarified that he fully
supported public rights of way when the routes were safe and advised that the
locked gate was to protect from theft.

Mr Taylor explained that since the application had been made, trees had been cut
down in West Plantation and harvested. He further explained that West plantation
had been an active drift mine and contained concealed mineshafts and stated that
the route was extremely dangerous for horse riders and cyclists. He believed that if
the British Horse Society and Rights of Way Officer had walked the correct route,
the DMMO application would not have been made as the route was
[...]
as to
be viewed as a guide. The Definitive Map Officer advised that if the surveyors who
had assessed the land in 1949 had deemed the route to be dangerous, it would not
have been included on the definitive map. The Definitive Map Officer advised that
there was evidence of mining all over County Durham and that in some areas this
had affected the landscape, but it was not necessarily unsafe. She stated that if the
landowner believed there were dangers to the land due to mining, then this should
be reported to the Coal Authority. In response to a further question from Councillor
Sterling, the Definitive Map Officer explained that officers work together with
landowners in terms of modifications to their property, and land, where rights of way
existed.

With regards to searches and enquiries of the Local Authority, the Lawyer (Planning
and Highways) further advised that public rights of way was an optional search
when purchasing a property and was dependent on whether the conveyancer had
requested it. If this was requested, he advised that the response would have been
based on the definitive map and would have only revealed the footpaths, not the
claimed bridleway. In terms of the suitability of the route, the Lawyer (Planning and
Highways) cautioned members regarding affording weight to this as this was not
part of the statutory test.

Councillor Tinsley asked what the current state of the footpath was in terms of

accessibility and what was involved practically to change the footpath to a
bridleway. He further asked if the route was marked as ‘BR’ on older maps. The

Page 8



Definitive Map Officer confirmed that the route was marked as ‘BR’ on older
ordnance survey maps. She advised that as it was a footpath, the public had a legal
right of access, and noted that she had attempted to do a site visit but had not
walked the whole route due to issues with accessibility. The Definitive Map Officer
noted that plantation encompassed a small section of the route but advised that the
work involved to upgrade to a bridleway was minimal.

Councillor Earley noted the excellent contributions made from South Bedburn
Parish Council, the landowner and the applicant and appreciated that they all had a
case. He understood that the Committee meeting was one step in the procedure
and if approved, the next part of the process would involve a full inquiry.

Regarding future DMMO applications, Councillor Earley asked if there was a better
route available that was suitable to be used as a bridleway, was it possible for the
Parish Council to consider a diversion of the route.

M Ogden, Access and Rights of Way Team Leader confirmed that this was an
option. Under current legislation, the same process for the DMMO application
would have to be followed, but then discussions with landowners could take place
to direct the route to one that was more suitable. He advised that this had been
made clear and the legal route would not be enforced if there was an alternative
route that was better. He advised that for future applications, it was hoped that the
process for diversion and modification could be merged into one process, but that
current legislation did not allow for this.

Councillor Earley moved the application to be approved in line with the Officers
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Howey.

Resolved

That the Committee agreed to make a Definitive Map Modification Order for the
upgrade of the route, currently designated Footpath 14 (part of) and Footpath 15, to
Public Bridleway, under the provisions of section 53(3)(c)(ii) of the Wildlife and
Countryside Act 1981, and that the Corporate Director of Resources be informed
accordingly.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Highways Committee

22"4 May 2023

Durham|

Waldridge County Council ig,gl

Parking & Waiting Restrictions, Traffic
Regulation Order 2023

Ordinary Decision/Key Decision No.

Report of Corporate Management Team

Amy Harhoff Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy &
Growth

Councillor Elizabeth Scott, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for
Regeneration, Economy and Growth.

Electoral division(s) affected:
Chester-Le-Street South

1 Purpose of the Report

1.1 To advise Members of objections received to the consultation
concerning changes to the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) in Waldridge.

1.2 Torequest that members consider the objections made during the
informal and formal consultation period.

1.3 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to
decide, in principle only, whether the TRO should be made, which will
then guide the Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and
Growth in the exercise of delegated decision making. The final decision
is therefore one for the Corporate Director, under delegated powers.

Executive Summary

2.1 The County Council are committed to regularly reviewing Traffic
Regulation Orders to ensure that the restrictions held within them are
relevant and appropriate.

2.2 Representations have been received requesting a review of existing,
and provision of additional, restrictions in Waldridge.

Page | 1
Page 11



2.3

2.4

2.5

4.2

4.3

Page 12

Having considered these requests, Officers have determined that the
changes listed below would be of benefit in terms of improving road
safety and reducing congestion. It is therefore proposed to introduce the
Waldridge Parking and Waiting Restrictions, Traffic Regulation Order
2023 to allow the identified restrictions to be introduced.

Both local members covering this area fully support the proposals.

Durham Constabulary are in full support.

Consultation Period:

From To

Statutory Consultees 04-Oct-22 25-Oct-22
& &

17-Jan-23 07-Feb-23

Informal Consultation 25-Oct-22 13-Dec-22
& &

15-Nov-22 10-Jan-23

Formal Consultation 23-Feb-23 16-Mar-23

Recommendation(s)
Committee is recommended to:

Endorse the proposal, in principle, to introduce the Waldridge Parking
and Waiting Restrictions, Traffic Regulation Order 2023, with the final
decision to be made by the Corporate Director under delegated powers.

Proposal, Objections & Responses

The proposed locations for the TRO that received objections during the
consultation stages are detailed below.

Waldridge (to introduce no waiting at any time restrictions)

Proposal Background

Waldridge is a historical pit village located southwest of Chester-Le-
Street. The village predominantly consists of terraced properties with
very limited access to off-street parking.

In May 2022, officers from Durham County Council’s Strategic Traffic
and Community Development Team attended a site meeting with
Councillors Bill Moist and Paul Sexton to discuss a proposed parking
infrastructure scheme and potential related traffic management
measures.

Page | 2



4.4

4.5

4.6
4.7

At this meeting it was noted that the manner of parking on the ‘spine
road’ [adopted as the C91 to Cedar Street (Back)], and either side of its
adjoining junctions, significantly reduced accessibility for larger vehicles
and has previously prevented access to emergency service vehicles.

In an effort to improve parking availability within the village, whilst
simultaneously relocating vehicles currently parking in strategic access
points, both local members are in the process of funding an off-street
layby within the verge of Chester Street (Back) /Poplar Street which will
accommodate up to 20 vehicles.

In partnership with this layby, it is also proposed to introduce ‘no waiting
at any time’ restrictions for the full extent of the Waldridge ‘spine road’
and around its adjoining junctions with Chester Street (Back), Poplar
Street, Lime Street & Cedar Street to maintain access at all times for all
road users.

Informal Consultation:

Total Properties Number in favour Number opposed
balloted
36 15 7

Formal Consultation:

Consultation dates Expressions in favour | Expressions against

23/02/23 - 16/03/23 |0 1

Made after the advert.

Summarised objections & responses:

Objections:

A total of 8 people have objected to this proposal at the informal and
formal consultation stages, the reasons for these objections have been
summarised below:

e “The measures [off-street parking layby] would not be sufficient to

allocate parking displaced by the proposed double yellow line
system.”

Page | 3

Page 13



e The extension of restrictions 4.5m each way into Chester Street
(Back), Polar Street, Lime Street & Cedar Street will have a direct
negative financial impact on the sale/rent value of properties at these
junctions.

o “Either remove the yellow lines into the adjacent streets or
reduce the distance to 1m.”

e The removal of on-street parking will create a first come / first served
basis for parking in the street and create significant neighbour
conflicts.

e “Parking is difficult at the best of times and these plans would make
no difference to emergency vehicles at all.”

e “lt would be better to mark out bays in village allowing people to park
more responsible and get more cars in.”

4.8 DCC Response:

e These proposals aim to ensure there is a constant unobstructed
access point for each adjoining street within the village, following
reports of obstructive parking which, on occasion, has prevented
access for emergency services.

e Whilst the highway code advises drivers not to stop or park within
10m of a junction, it is widely accepted that many residential areas
were not designed to accommodate the current levels of car
ownership which have placed a high demand on kerbside space
where little to no off-street parking is available.

e The 4.5m extension of double yellow lines is designed to replicate a
car’s length either side of the junction which, similarly replicated in
many other locations across the county, provides adequate space to
maintain access/egress from minor side road junctions.

e Whenever formal restrictions are introduced there will always be a
level of displacement and whilst there have been reports of access
and obstruction issues from this area in the past, efforts to address
these have been limited without causing an unreasonable level of
displacement. The proposed parking layby scheme is therefore set
to be introduced to accommodate the majority of this displacement
which will alleviate the pressure placed on kerbside space. The
restrictions will be introduced formally on-site upon completion of the
proposed parking layby.

4.9 See appendix 4 for full details of the objection(s).

Page | 4
Page 14



5 Conclusion

5.1 Having considered the evidence of obstructive and inconsiderate parking
and the objections to the proposals, Officers remain of the view that it is
necessary to introduce the proposals in order to address the identified
highway safety issues. Accordingly, it is recommended that Members
agree in principle to endorse the proposal to proceed with the
implementation of the Waldridge Parking & Waiting Restrictions, Traffic
Regulation Order 2023 with the final decision to be made by the
Corporate Director under delegated powers.

6 Background papers

6.1 Correspondence and documentation in Traffic Office File:

LATRAFPROJ\06 REGULATION DESIGN &

IMPLEMENTATION\Settlement\Chester le Street\Traffic Regulation Orders

(Parking Restrictions)\Waldridge Oct 22

Author(s)

[Ewan Brown] Tel:
[Lee Mowbray] Tel:
[Kieron Moralee] Tel:
[Dave Lewin] Tel:

03000 263953
03000 263693
03000 263368

03000 263582

Page | 5

Page 15



Appendix 1. Implications

Legal Implications

All orders have been advertised by the County Council as highway authority
and will be made in accordance with legislative requirements.

Finance

LTP Budget.

Consultation
Is in accordance with SI:2489.

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty
It is considered that there are no Equality and Diversity issues to be addressed.

Climate Change
It is considered that there are no Climate Change issues to be addressed.

Human Rights

Any interference with human rights is considered to be necessary in acco
[...]
ghway code advises drivers not to stop or park within 10m of a
junction, it is widely accepted that many residential areas were not designed
to accommodate the current levels of car ownership which have placed a high
demand on kerbside space where little to no off street parking is available.

The 4.5m extension of double yellow lines is therefore designed to replicate a
cars length either side of the junction which, similarly replicated in many other
locations across the county we have found to provide the most benefit in
improving access/egress from junctions.

When considering schemes such as this we have a number of tools available
to us as designers. One such tool allows us to track the swept path of
vehicles and this can be plotted on our OS maps as a visual aid to show the
area needed to perform manoeuvres on the road network. | have attached
above a copy of swept path data (Ref: ‘Waldridge — Swept Path Data’) which
outlines the manoeuvre needed for a vehicle the average size of an
ambulance to navigate Waldridge, given it has been reported obstructive
parking in the area has previously prevented access of the emergency
services. This swept path has been plotted against vehicles parked
iImmediately up to these restrictions on the corresponding sides most vehicles

Page | 23
Page 33


mailto:TrafficConsultations@durham.gov.uk

have adopted parking on. Although we understand drivers of these vehicles
will likely be able to perform a superior manoeuvre, reducing the length of
these restrictions to 1m as suggested would compromise the available space
and would see limited accessibility improvement particularly for larger
vehicles.

We appreciate whenever formal restrictions are introduced there will be a level
of displacement and whilst we have received reports of access and
obstruction issues in the area in the past, given the nature of the area we have
been limited in our approach to prevent an unreasonable level of displacement
which would exacerbate parking i
[...]
ursday, March 9, 2023 2:34 PM

To:

Cc: ClIr Paul Sexton <Paul.Sexton@durham.gov.uk>

Subject: RE: Waldridge Village Parking Restrictions

Good afternoon || G

Thank you for your email regarding the proposed ‘No Waiting at Any Time’
restrictions (double yellow lines) for Waldridge Village.

| can advise that the inclusion of these restrictions 4.5m either side of the
junction aims to improve access to and from the spine road with each of its
adjoining streets: Chester Street (Back), Poplar Street, Lime Street & Cedar
Street.

Whilst the highway code advises drivers not to stop or park within 10m of a
junction, it is widely accepted that many residential areas were not designed
to accommodate the current levels of car ownership which have placed a high
demand on kerbside space where little to no off street parking is available.

The 4.5m extension of double yellow lines is therefore designed to replicate a
cars length either side of the junction which, similarly replicated in many other
locations across the county we have found to provide the most benefit in
improving access/egress from junctions.

When considering schemes such as this we have a number of tools available
to us as designers. One such tool allows us to track the swept path of vehicles

Page | 26
Page 36


mailto:TrafficConsultations@durham.gov.uk
mailto:Paul.Sexton@durham.gov.uk

and this can be plotted on our OS maps as a visual aid to show the area
needed to perform manoeuvres on the road network. | have attached above a
copy of swept path data (Ref: ‘Waldridge — Swept Path Data’) which outlines
the manoeuvre needed for a vehicle the average size of an ambulance to
navigate Waldridge, given it has been reported obstructive parking in the area
has previously prevented access of the emergency services. This swept path
has been plotted against vehicles parked immediately up to these restrictions
on the corresponding sides most vehicles have adopted parking on. Although
we understand drivers of these veh
[...]
idge village double yellow lines

Good morning [N

Firstly, please accept my apologies for the delay in responding to your email
below regarding the introduction of double yellow lines as part of the
Waldridge Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) . | have attached a plan of the
proposed restrictions for your information (Ref: "Waldridge Proposal - Rev
0_B'") as well as a copy of the corresponding letter used for the previous letter
drop (Ref: 'Informal 2").

| can advise that these proposals aim to improve access for all road users via
the ‘Waldridge Spine road’ (adopted as the ‘C91 to Cedar Street’) following
reports of obstructive parking which, on occasion, has prevented access for
emergency services. These measures are to work in partnership with an off-
street parking scheme on Chester Street (Back)/Oak Street funded by the
local members which will accommodate the expected displaced vehicles
who’s current parking would be affected by these restrictions.

The letters previously delivered to a number of other properties in the area
were part of an initial, informal, consultation stage to determine an immediate

Page | 30
Page 40


mailto:TrafficConsultations@durham.gov.uk
mailto:TrafficConsultations@durham.gov.uk

perception of the restrictions. With regards to a village meeting | can advise
that the local elected members for this area (CllIr's Paul Sexton & Bill Moist)
have previously conducted a village meeting at the parish rooms in August
2022 to discuss both the proposed parking layby and the restrictions. Whilst |
understand not all residents were able to attend, | can advise that the
responses from each stage so far have been largely favourable.

With this in mind | can therefore advise that the proposed double yellow lines
have now been progressed to a further stage of consultation, where they are
currently advertised online, onsite (as you may be aware via some notices in
the area) and in the local press. This consultation stage is open to all
members of the p
[...]
 34
Page 44


mailto:Highways.Orders@durham.gov.uk
mailto:sharon.renwick@durham.gov.uk
mailto:ewan.brown@durham.gov.uk
https://democracy.durham.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?XXR=0&M=5&DD=2023&ACT=Go
https://democracy.durham.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?XXR=0&M=5&DD=2023&ACT=Go

Waldridge
Parking & Waiting Restrictions
Traffic Regulation Order 2023

Highways Committee
22"d May 2023




9t abed

Location Plan of Proposals and Associated Buildings

Durham County Council - IntraMAP

== =5 = = : 91 4m="
— ) \ N 93 9m ‘ -

"'R'ONJ) e W e T A |

Cottage

Shefter

~97.8m e

AbN

; .Slml(et'.'
6B

Al

101.5m" "

~ — \ &

| ! Sl tAK T AA NN N DS N2

1018 3 4 ¢ ) AR
I Fern  \ WA &
—~Meadows (MR

! 103.3m 5 CarPark J > R ’

© Grpwn Fopyn - : T SEY Ay ine Road
oz:n:mio:zesWattdﬂdge . QX 2 AR\ X/ P

Copyright € 202 3 e ack - N £ \ S

Every care has been taken to ensure the information contained on this map is BRes = R ) = / :

correct. DCC accepts no liability for error or misinterpretation of the information 7 i G | ) o s
shown on this map. y S . g LT A

@ Map produced by Durham County Council - IntraMAP on
M) 27/4/2023 at a scale of 1:1250

Durhaml,gﬁn
County Council ‘qﬂﬁr’




Waldridge — Proposals Locations

\Waldridge Rd
T ’ f;
S P

5 //\/7ng

4

- -

Existing advisory ‘Keep Clear’ markings introduced to
improve access.
~ S S G _- : .
— ‘ -~~~ €ongside canine dog
Image taken from Google Maps March 2023 O " Walking'Services

St U )

WWW.

stuan wrlghtphotography com ,
3 <
o

\Y

Waldridge Ry

1l

L

Waldridge Rd !

Durhamln;:g}?

County Council ‘s




Waldrldge

- Proposals Loca

Proposed
Parking Layby.

Shelter

4.5m extension into

adjoining streets for
improved manoeuvrability.

”'_'t-l'

ons

Proposed double yellow lines
either side of ‘Spine Road’

County Council zq



Waldridge — Proposals & Objectors

61 abed

LEGEND:

Proposed 'no waiting
at any time"
restrictions (double
yellow lines).

[ Obiectors

B objections

S Na
\1 oplar Street: 1 Objection l— ?O

&

o\ -

{\8 %\&e,e' Wialdridge Tramc Regulation Crder
Pine Straet: 1 Objection N
< 4@ —
G“ O\\ Objector Information
‘5\{‘8 pr—m o
e E.Brown 02.05.23
Lime Street: 2 Objections l— \){{\ Twass | mweosmseg
vty
o2
¢
N\ 5

Clive Street: 2 Objections l— (j\\ Regen;ﬁ'g:;&glo nomy

Strateglc Traffic Managsment

Couwnty Hall, Durham DH1 SUQ

2 objections received with

e e e T Ty e e i
no address provided. o Eren . bl f P Corsor o o Mty
By Lo € e e L i
g L oyt vy W ot A
proceedngs U Loy Coull LA 00RO

Durham 5%
County Council ﬂqs‘ﬁr




Durham County Council - Summary

'U

@ Waldrldge The proposed restrictions have been requested to address access issues associated with

~ obstructive parking on the ‘spine road’ of the village and around it's minor side road junctions. They will
improve access/egress for all road users.

Recommendation

Officers recommend that the Committee resolves to set aside the objection/s and endorse the proposal,

In principle, which will then guide the Corporate Director in the exercise of delegated decision making.

Any questions?

S5 0 1

(&




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 April 2023
	5 Waldridge Parking & Waiting Restrictions, Traffic Regulation Order 2023 - Report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy & Growth
	Waldridge - Highways Committee




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
At a Meeting of Highways Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, 
Durham on Monday 22 May 2023 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor R Ormerod (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Higgins, J Howey, G Hutchinson (Vice-Chair), R Manchester, 
E Peeke, I Roberts, K Robson, A Simpson, A Sterling, M Wilson, D Wood and 
M Stead  
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Kay, E Mavin, D Oliver 
and F Tinsley.  
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor M Stead was present as substitute for Councillor E Mavin.  
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2023 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

5 Waldridge Parking & Waiting Restrictions, Traffic Regulation Order 
2023  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth which advised Members of objections received to the 
consultation concerning changes to the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) in 
Waldridge and requested that they considered the objections made during the 
informal and formal consultation period (for copy see file of minutes).  
 



D Lewin, the Strategic Traffic Manager provided a detailed presentation including a 
map indicating the location plan of proposals and associated buildings, aerial 
photos, photographs of the site, and details for the following restriction: 
 

 To introduce ‘no waiting at any time’ restrictions for the full extent of the 
Waldridge ‘spine road’ and around its adjoining junctions with Chester Street 
(Back), Poplar Street, Lime Street & Cedar Street to maintain access at all 
times for all road users. A total of 8 objections were received during the 
informal and formal consultation period.  

 
The Strategic Traffic Manager informed Members that separate to this proposal, 
local members were in the process of funding an off-street  
layby within the verge of Chester Street (Back)/Poplar Street which would 
accommodate up to 20 vehicles in an effort to improve parking availability within the 
village. The Strategic Traffic Manager confirmed that the layby was subject to 
planning permission.  
 
The Chair advised that although local members were not present at the meeting, 
they were in full support of the proposal. 
 
Mr M Weightman addressed the Committee in objection to the proposal and 
expressed his thanks for the opportunity to speak. He stated that the lane in 
question was one of three access routes into the village and in his opinion was 
minor in comparison to the other two. He explained that the streets in the village 
were navigated regularly by HGVs, large vans and refuse vehicles and explained 
that turning circles were available. Mr Weightman pointed out that there were many 
terraced streets in Chester-le-Street where access for emergency vehicles could be 
viewed as an issue and these streets were not dissimilar to the village of Waldridge.  
 
Mr Weightman stressed that his main objection was the 4.5m extension of the 
yellow lines into the side streets as this would directly impact on residents who park 
outside their property. He felt that these residents would be treat unfairly and 
expressed concern that displaced cars would cause disruption and create conflict 
with neighbours.  
 
The Strategic Traffic Manager advised that Highways had certain standards to 
apply and explained that by extending the yellow lines by 4.5m complied with 
standards for a turning circle for larger vehicles. He accepted that large vehicles 
had managed to make manoeuvres in the past but stressed that the current layout 
did not meet the required modelling and standards.  
 
Councillor Stead informed the Committee that two properties in the area had 
modernised their yards to allow for parking and one property had constructed a 
garage. He stressed the importance of clearance within the village, particularly for 
large vehicles such as refuse vehicles and felt that the proposal would improve 
access for all.   



 
In response to a question from Councillor Howey regarding Chester Street, the 
Strategic Traffic Manager confirmed that there were no frontages on Chester Street 
and explained that the purpose of the yellow lines was to help vehicles manoeuvre 
safely.  
 
Councillor Wood accepted the rationale for the proposal at Chester Street but 
asked if local members had considered any alternative options for the side streets 
rather than the 4.5 extension of yellow lines. The Strategic Traffic Manager advised 
that the proposal was the bare minimum that Highways could implement to achieve 
the area needed to perform manoeuvres. In response to a further question from 
Councillor Wood regarding the two alternative access routes into the village, the 
Strategic Traffic Manager stated that they were unable to regulate the passage of 
traffic and confirmed that the proposal being considered was a result of a request 
from local members.  
  
With regards to the alternative routes of access, E Brown, Traffic Engineer advised 
that local members had raised specific concern regarding safety on Spine Road as 
this road provided access to all residential streets.  
 
Councillor Peeke asked if it was possible to introduce ‘no access’ on Chester 
Street. The Strategic Manager stated that this was not an option as this would 
encourage traffic to drive past frontages rather than the gable end of properties on 
Chester Street.  
 
Councillor Stead stressed that all streets concerned were difficult in terms of 
access, particularly for large vehicles such as refuse vehicles and believed the 
proposal would help improve access in the area. He confirmed that he was in 
favour of the proposal.  
 
The Chair agreed that the proposal would improve access and highlighted the 
importance of clearance for emergency vehicles.   
 
Councillor Higgins acknowledged that there were many streets in County Durham 
where vehicles parked on junctions but he also emphasised the importance of 
clearance to allow access for emergency vehicles. 
 
Councillor Higgins moved the proposal to be endorsed and this was seconded by 
Councillor Stead. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the proposal, in principle, to introduce the Waldridge Parking  
and Waiting Restrictions, Traffic Regulation Order 2023, with the final  
decision to be made by the Corporate Director under delegated powers be 
endorsed. 



Signed………………………………………… 
(Chair of the meeting held on 17 July 2023) 


